
1845-1846 Jewish Calendar A.M. 5606 
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Occurrences Parrassas Haphtorahs Remarks 

1845       

Oct. 2 Thursday  1st day Rosh 
Hashanah Gen. 21:1-34 1 Sam 1:1-

2:10 

Oct. 3 Friday  2nd day Rosh 
Hashanah Gen. 22:1-24 Jer. 31:2-20 

Second Sepher both 
days 

Num. 29:1-6 

Oct. 4 Sabbath 5½ האזינו 
Deut. 32:1-52 Hosea 14:1-10 שבת תשובה

Micah 7:18-20  

Oct. 5 Sunday  Fast of 
Gedaliah 

Ex. 32:11-15 
34:1-10   

Oct. 11 Sabbath 5 
Day of 

Atonement 
 יום כפור

Levit. 16.1-
34 

Isaiah 57.14-
58.14 

Second Sepher for 
Kippur 

 Numb. 24.7-11 
 Afternoon, Levit 

18.1-30 
 Haphtorah, Jonah 

1.1-4.12 

Oct. 16 Thursday 5½ 1st day of 
Succoth סכות 

Levit 22.26-
23.44 Zac. 14.1-21 

Oct. 17 Friday  2nd day of 
Succoth  סכות  

Same as on 
the first day 

1 Kings 8.2-
21 

Second Sepher both 
days 

 Numb. 29.12-16 

Oct. 18 Sabbath 5 3rd day of 
Succoth  סבות  

Exod. 33:12-
34.26 

Ezek. 38:18- 
39:16 Num. 29:26-31 

Oct. 22 Wednesday  

7th day of 
Succoth 

Hoshanna 
Rabba 

Numb. 
29:29-34  Second Sepher, 

Num. 29:17-22 

Oct. 23 Thursday  
 שמיני עצרת
Solemn 

Assembly 
Deut. 16:1-17 1 Kings 8:54-

66 
Second Sepher, 
Numb. 29:35-40 

Oct. 24 Friday  Simhat Torah Deut. 23:1-
24:1 Joshua 1:1-9 

Simhat Torah 
2nd Sepher, Gen. 

1:1-2:3 
3rd Sepher, 

Numb. 29:35-40 
Oct. 25 Sabbath 5 שבת בראשית Gen. 1:1-6:8 Isaiah 42:5-21  

Oct. 31 Friday  Rosh Hodesh 
Heshvan 

Num. 28:1-
15   

Nov. 1 Sabbath 5 
1st day of 
Heshvan 

 נח

Gen. 6:9-
11:32 Isaiah 66:1-24 Second Sepher, 

Num. 28:9-15 

Nov. 8 Sabbath 4½ לך לך Gen. 12:1-
17:27 Isaiah 54:1-10  

Nov. 15 Sabbath 4½ וירא Gen. 18:1-
22:24 

2 Kings 4:1-
12  

Nov. 22 Sabbath 4 חיי שרה 
Gen. 23:1-

25:18 
1 Kings 1:1-

31 
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1845       

Nov. 29 Sabbath 4 תולדות יצחק Gen. 25:19-
28:9 

1 Samuel 
20:18-42  

Nov. 30 Sunday  Rosh Hodesh 
Kislev 

Num. 28:1-
15   

Dec. 6 Sabbath 4 אויצ  Gen. 28:10-
32:3 

Hosea 11:7-
12:12  

Dec. 13 Sabbath 4 וישלח Gen. 32:4-
36:43 Obad. 1:1-21  

Dec. 20 Sabbath 4 וישב Gen. 37:1-
40:23 Amos 2:6-3:8  

Dec. 24 Wednesday  
Feast of 

Dedication 
 חנוכה

Num. 6:22-
7:17  

Dec. 27 Sabbath 4 שבת חנוכה מקץ Gen. 41:1-
44:17 Zach. 2:14-4:7 

Dec. 29 Monday  Rosh Hodesh 
Tebeth 

Num. 28:1-
15  

1st day Hanucca, 
Num. 6:22-7:1 

2nd day  
Num. 7:18-29 

3rd day 
Num. 7:24-35 

4th day 
Num. 7:30-41 

5th day 
Num. 7:36-47 

6th day 2nd Sepher 
Num. 28:9-1 

3rd Sepher 
Num. 7:42-47 

7th day 1st Sepher 
Num. 28:1-15 

2nd Sepher 
Num. 7:48-53 

8th day 3rd Sepher 
Num. 7:54-8:4 

Dec. 30 Tuesday  1st day of 
Tebeth 

Num. 28:1-
15   

1846       

Jan. 3 Sabbath 4 ויגש 
Gen. 44:18-

47:27 
Ezek. 37:15-

28  

Jan. 8 Thursday  Fast of Tebeth Ex. 32:11-15, 
34:1-10   

Jan. 10 Sabbath 4 ויחי Gen. 47:28-
50:26 

1 Kings 2:1-
12  

Jan. 17 Sabbath 4 שמות Exod. 1:1-6:1 Jerem. 1:1-2:3  

Jan. 24 Sabbath 4 וארא Exod. 6:2-
9:35 

Ezek. 28:25-
29:21  

Jan. 28 Wednesday  Rosh Hodesh 
Shebat 

Num. 28:1-
15   

Jan. 31 Sabbath 4½ בא Exod. 10:1-
13:16 

Jerem. 46:13-
28  

Feb. 7 Sabbath 4½ בשלח Exod. 13:17-
17:16 Judges 5:1-31  
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Feb. 14 Sabbath 4½ יתרו Exod. 18:1-
20:23 Isaiah 6:1-13  

Feb. 21 Sabbath 4½ משפטים 
ליםפרשת שק  

Exod. 21:1-
24:18 

2 Kings 
11:17-12:17 

2nd Sepher, Exod. 
30:11-16 

Feb. 26 Thursday  Rosh Hodesh 
Adar 

Num. 28:1-
15   

Feb. 27 Friday 4½ 1st day of Adar Num. 28:1-
15   

Feb. 28 Sabbath 5 תרומה Exod. 25:1-
27:19 

1 Kings 5:26-
6:13  

Mar. 7 Sabbath 5 תצוה 
ת זכרפרש  

Exod. 27:20-
30:10 

1 Sam. 15:1-
34 

2nd Sepher Deut. 
25:17-19 

Mar. 11 Wednesday  Fast of Esther Same as Fast 
of Gedaliah   

Mar. 12 Thursday  Feast of Purim Exod. 17:8-
16   

Mar. 13 Friday  Shushan Purim    

Mar. 14 Sabbath 5 כי תשא Exod. 30:11-
34:35 

1 Kings 
18:20-39  

Mar. 21 Sabbath 5½ פקודי-ויקהל  
פרהפרשת   

Exod. 35:1-
40:48 

Ezek. 36:16-
36 

2nd Sepher Num. 
19:1-22 

Mar. 28 Sabbath 5½ 
 ויקרא פרשת החדש
Rosh Hodesh 

Nissan 

Levit. 1:1-
5:26 

Ezek. 45:18-
46:23 

2nd Sepher, Num. 
28:9-15 

3rd Sepher, Exod. 
12:1-20 

April 4 Sabbath 5½ צו שבת הגדול Levit. 6:1-
8:36 Malac. 3:4-24  

April 11 Sabbath 6 1st day of 
Passover פסח 

Exod. 12:21-
51 Joshua 5:2-15 

April 12 Sunday  2nd  
(1st of Omer) 

Levit. 22:26-
23:44 

2 Kings 23:1-
9, 21-25 

2nd Sepher for both 
days of Pessah 
Num. 28:16-25 

April 13 Monday  3rd day of 
Passover פסח 

Exod. 33:12-
34:26  

April 14 Tuesday  4th day of 
Passover פסח 

Exod. 22:24-
23:19  

April 15 Wednesday  5th day of 
Passover פסח 

Exod. 34:1-
26  

April 16 Thursday  6th day of 
Passover פסח Num. 9:1-14  

April 17 Friday  7th day of 
Passover פסח 

Exod. 13:17-
15:26 

2 Sam. 22:1-
51 

April 18 Sabbath 6 8th day of 
Passover פסח 

Deut. 14:22-
16:17 

Isaiah 10:32-
12:6 

2nd Sepher Num. 
28:19-25 

April 25 Sabbath 6 שמיני Levit. 9:1-
11:47 

2 Sam. 20:18-
42 

1st Peyrek 
 פרקי אבות

April 26 Sunday  Rosh Hodesh 
Iyar 

Num. 28:1-
15   
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April 27 Monday  1st day of Iyar 
Num. 28:1-

15   

May 2 Sabbath 6½ מצורע- תזריע  Levit. 12:1-
15:33 

2 Kings 7:3-
20 2nd Peyrek 

May 9 Sabbath 6½  אחרי מות- 
 קדושים

Levit. 16:1-
20:27 Ezek. 20:2-20 3rd Peyrek 

May 10 Sunday  פסח שני    

May 14 Thursday  33rd day of 
Omer    

May 16 Sabbath 6½ אמור Levit. 21:1-
24:23 

Ezek. 44:15-
31 4th Peyrek 

May 23 Sabbath 7 בחקותי-בהר  Levit. 25:1-
27:34 

Jerem. 16:19-
17:14 5th Peyrek 

May 26 Tuesday  Rosh Hodesh 
Sivan 

Num. 28:1-
15   

May 30 Sabbath 7 במדבר Num. 1:1-
4:20 Hosea 2:1-22 6th Peyrek 

May 31 Sunday  1st day of 
Pentecost 

Exod. 19:1-
20:23 Ezek 1:1-28 

June 1 Monday  2nd day of 
Pentecost 

Deut. 16:1-
17 

Habbakuk 
2:20-3:19 

For both days of 
Shebuot 2nd 

Sepher, Num. 
28:26-31 

June 6 Sabbath 7 נשא Num. 4:21-
7:89 

Judges 13:2-
25  

June 13 Sabbath 7 בהעלתך Num. 8:1-
12:16 Zach. 2:14-4:7  

June 20 Sabbath 7 שלח לך Num. 13:1-
15:41 Joshua 2:1-24  

June 24 Wednesday  Rosh Hodesh 
Tamuz 

Num. 28:1-
15   

June 25 Tuesday  1st day Tamuz Num. 28:1-
15   

June 27 Sabbath 7 קרח Num. 16.1-
18:32 

1 Sam. 11:14-
12:22  

July 4 Sabbath 7 חקת Num. 19:1-
22:1 

Judges 11:1-
33  

July 11 Sabbath 7 בלק Num. 22:2-
25:9 Micah 5:6-6:8  

July 12 Sunday  Fast of (17th 
day) Tamuz 

Same as 
Fast 

Gedaliah 
  

July 18 Sabbath 7 פנחס Num. 
25:10-30:1 Jerem. 1:1-2:3  

July 24 Friday  Rosh Hodesh 
Ab 

Num. 28:1-
15   

July 25 Sabbath 6½ ומסעי-מטות  Num. 30:2-
36:13 Jerem. 2:4-28  

Aug. 1 Sabbath 6½ דברים Deut. 1:1-
3:22 Isaiah 1:1-27  
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Aug. 2 Sunday  9th of Ab* 
-Deut. 4:25-40 Jerem. 8:13 תשעה באב

9:23 

Afternoon 
Parassa same as 
Fast Gedaliah 

Aug. 8 Sabbath 6½ ואתחנן 
 שבת נחמו

Deut. 3:23-
7:11 

Isaiah 40:1-
26 

Afternoon 
Haphtorah  

Hosea 14:1-9 

Aug. 15 Sabbath 6 עקב Deut. 7:12-
11:25 

Isaiah 49:14-
51:3 

Afternoon 
Haphtorah 

Micah 7:18-20 

Aug. 22 Sabbath 6 
Rosh Hodesh 

Elul 
 ראה

Deut. 11:26-
16:17 

Isaiah 54:11-
55:5 

Second Sepher, 
Num. 28:9-15 

Aug. 23 Sunday  1st day of Elul Num. 28:1-
15   

Aug. 29 Sabbath 6 שפטים Deut. 16:18-
21:9 

Isaiah 51:12-
52:12  

Sept. 5 Sabbath 6 בי תצא Deut. 21:10-
25:19 

Isaiah 54:1-
10  

Sept. 12 Sabbath 5½ כי תבא Deut. 26:1-
29:8 

Isaiah 60:1-
22  

Sept. 13 Sunday 1st day of 
Selichoth  

(After the 
German 
custom.) 

  

Sept. 19 Sabbath 5½  נצבים Deut. 29:9-
31:30 

Isaiah 61:10-
63:9  

Sept. 20 Sunday  Eve of New 
Year 5607 

   

 
* The fasts of Gedaliah, Tamuz, and Ab, are in this year kept on the 4th of Tishry, 18th of 
Tamuz, and 10th of Ab, their proper days falling on a Sabbath. The German custom is to 
read on the afternoon of all the fasts, a Haphtorah from Isaiah 55:6-56:8; the same section 
is also the Haphtorah for וילך, when it occurs before Rosh Hashana. 


